#### 502143835 11/29/2012

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Roch Lafond	11/02/2012

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	PVC Industrial Products Ltd.	
Street Address:	128 Walgreen Road	
City:	Carp, Ontario	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	K0A 1L0	

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13171982

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 2127252452

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 212-725-2450 Email: email@hpiplaw.com Correspondent Name: Gerald E. Hespos Address Line 1: **HESPOS & PORCO LLP** 

Address Line 2: 110 West 40th Street - Suite 2501 Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10018

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 3656-105

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Gerald E. Hespos

Total Attachments: 2 source=3656-105#page1.tif source=3656-105#page2.tif

REEL: 029371 FRAME: 0371

**PATENT** 502143835

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, I, Roch Lafond, a citizen of Canada resides at 4537 Donnelly Drive, Burritts Rapids, Ontario, K0G 1B0, Canada, has invented certain new and useful improvements in a CATH BASIN TRAP AND MOUNTING SYSTEM(the "invention") described and claimed in an application filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 29, 2011 under Serial No. 13/171,982;

WHEREAS, PVC Industrial Products Ltd., whose full post office address is 128 Walgreen Road, Carp, Ontario, K0A 1L0, Canada is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention and the said application therefor, inclusive of any and all priority rights derived therefrom, and in and to all Letters Patent of the United States and countries foreign thereto, to be granted for the said invention;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and of other good and valuable consideration paid to me by PVC Industrial Products Ltd. (hereinafter called the "Assignee"), receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, the said Roch Lafond, (hereinafter called "the Assignor"), does hereby sell, assign and set over unto the Assignee my entire right, title and interest in the United States and all other countries in and to the said application and in and to the said invention disclosed therein, inclusive of any and all priority rights derived therefrom, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, its successors, assigns or legal representatives to the full ends of the terms for which all Letters Patent therefor may be granted including any extensions or reissues thereof as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me if this assignment and sale had not been made.

AND I HEREBY AUTHORIZE the Assignee to make application for and to receive Letters Patent for said invention in any foreign countries in its own name or in any name at its election.

AND I HEREBY COVENANT AND AGREE that I will execute or procure any further necessary assurance of the title to the said invention and Letters Patent and that I will at any time upon the request and at the expense of the Assignee execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention or any Letters Patent which may be granted therefor to the Assignee, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives and that I will at any time upon the request and at the expense of the Assignee testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute any additional divisional, substituting, continuing or reissue applications for patents for said invention or any part or parts thereof or any modifications, improvements or additions thereto, make all rightful oaths and generally do all lawful acts to aid the Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives to obtain and enforce patent protection in said invention in all countries without further compensation but at the expense of the Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

AND I HEREBY AUTHORIZE AND REQUEST The Commissioner of Patents or the Comptroller (as the case may be) to issue any and all Letters Patent for said invention or resulting from said applications or from any division, reissue or extension thereof to the Assignee as sole Assignee.

PATENT REEL: 029371 FRAME: 0372 I HEREBY AUTHORIZE our attorneys, identified in the Declaration constituting a part of said application, to insert in this Assignment the serial number and filing date of the above-identified application, when known.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand.

Roch Lafond

Witness

PATENT REEL: 029371 FRAME: 0373

**RECORDED: 11/29/2012**